Shri Vajpayee: May I know if there 18 any proposal to extend the industrial estate at Okhla and 1f so, the details thereof?

Shri Manubhai Shah: This, of course, does not arise out of this, But I am glad to say that Government have decided to extend the Okhla indu.-
trial estate by constructing another 180 to 200 industrial sheds at a cost of about Rs. 2 crores. 1t will be completed in the next two years

Aluminium Factory in UP.

+
Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
u3 ] Shri S. M. Banerjee:
*) Shri Jagdish Awasthi:
Shri Bhakt Darshan:
Shri Kaliks Singh:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Indusiry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No
2224 on the 5th May, 1958 and state:

(a) whether Government have received a detailed project report in connection with the setting up of an Aluminium Factory in UP

(b) 1if so, the details thereof, and

(c) the progress made so far in regard to the above project”

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shab): (a) to (¢) The proposa] for the Aluminium Plant at Rihang has already been approved m principle. Shri G D Birla 1s negotiating with M/s Kaiser Engineers of US.A. an agreement for capital participation and technical collaboration for the project. A dollar loan from the Export Import Bank of US.A and other credit arrangements are being negotisted by the parties.
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10 locate the ALMUNA plant nesr the bauxite deposits and if =0, at what stage that proposal is?

Shri Manubhat Shah: We are having consultations with the technical experts and Kaisers to see if it is more practicable to put the aluminium hydrate plant in Madhya Pradesh, in which the hon. Member is interested.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukia: May I know 1f it 1s a fact that there is limited supply of electricity at Rihand angd if 80 1t may not be possible to extend the aluminium plant over the capacity of 20,000 tons that has been fixed at present® °

Shri Manubhai Shah: Originally the 1dea was to have a capacty of 10,000 tons. Then we decided to increase the capacity to 20,000 tons.
The electricity available from Rihand 1s quite adequate for 20,000 tons, which 1s considered to be an economic unit As the country advances, therc 1s every reason to believe that more electricity would be generated in that part of UP and the proposed project can go ahead with greater capacity

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May I know whether the negotiations between this party and UP Government have been concluded and if so, what 1s the resuit?®

Shri Manubhal Shah: These negotiations are of a continuous nature I myself had the privilege of visiting UP three times to discuss the forma-
hities Much of the preliminaries have already been finalised. There are so many questions coming up from time to time that we have got to remain in constant touch with ali concerned.

Shri §. M. Banerjee: The hon Minister said that Shri Birla had negotiations with the foreign firm and he has submitted a plan to the Government. May 1 know the main features of the plan?

Shri Manwbhal Shak: These features will bs made known when the
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-Snal appvoval 4s given, Broedly speaking, it is &« 30,000 ton project re-
qmmmm 18 crores t0 Ra.
20 crores with equity capital outiay of Rs. 6 crorves. The equity capital will be hald by Birlas, Kaisergs and the public.

Shyl Jadhav: Is it a fact that more sluminjum plants will be started in other BStates, and if so, whether Kolhapur will also be included?

Shri Manubhai Shah: There is the greatest scope for the aluminium industry. We are one of the richest countries in bauxite 1n the world.
Given proper supply of electricity, there is no reason to believe that many States wil] not share the honour of having aluminium plants.

oft wew woler ¢ AT, WA A
& wwmm fr faga A dE7
oY ¥ qraNy w T A F AT
wgar g e ag o ®a aw g g
o 3w W T wa qE v

et vy wF N v v
am N § W7 ww e g
%I4T 9T TS KT 94F § W W
dar g1 ok & vt i wanar g fe 41,
o arer % arg faqtor 1@ N1 g TOm
9 Feqre A} & EF wdar

Shri Feroze Gandhi: May I know whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the fact that the capital cost of Rihand, from which power will be supplied for this project, 15 about Rs. 46 crores and more than 50 per cent of the power to be generated at Rihand will be supplied to this factory. That means a capital cost of Rs. 23 crores? May I know whether Government had examined the economy of this entire scheme”

Shri Manubhai Shah: We have very thoroughly gone into this question with the U.P. Government and the CW.PC. 1t is true—not 50 per cent as suggested by the hon. Member.. ..

Shri Perese Gandhi: More than
{hat; 00 per cent.
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Shri Mansbhat Shab: .. but I think.

ries—to over 25,000 people. Taking all questions into consideration, the Government of India and the UP. Government came to the conclusion that 1t 1s a very good enterprise.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: My question was, because the capital cost comes to-Rs 23 crores, whether Government has considered the entire economy of this project.

Shri Manubhai Shah: As a matter of fact, when Rihand was planned originally, 1t was not to produce power for the aluminium plant. I have no doubt that the CWP.C. and the Planning Commussion, which sanctioned the Rihand project, had worked out the details to the fullest extent. It 15 one of the economic projects. The other point which arises is whether the entire cost of the project should be borne by one State or by the two.
States which share 1t. It 1s a matter which is already under the consideration of the Government of India whether a portion of the cost of the Rihand project, which goes to-
irrigate about 600,000 acres of land..
(Interruptions) I am only mentioning that the cost is not to be put on the electricity alone; a portion of’ the cost has got to go into irrigation.
That is under consideration, because 600,000 acres of land are likely to be-
irrigated 1n the adjoining portion of Bihar. That, of course, is a matter of detail, but even if we take that the entire cost is to be borne for electricity, it is quite economic and the aluminium plant will provide a very big base ioad, as it is called, and improving the load factor by at least 10-
to 20 per cent.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukia: What will be the production cost per KW"
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- ther that will be econemic?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The cost will be worked out by the U.P. Government., It is more or less going to be

, -economic in the sense that it will not be too high for the production of aluminium. It is going to be fixed at Rs, 150 to Rs. 160 per KW year and it will not be uneconomic to the Rihand project. The aluminium plants and electro-chemical plants all over the ‘world are based on a little amount of loss even, if necessary, to the main generating station. But fortunately here it may not entail much loss.

ot e fog - o s ag gy
fgr 3w &t oftw gf @ 3w oW
-wg W& wrw w7 w47 91 fw AT AN
% X} AT AT IAE B ® AR
ug @ ¢ ¥feq ww afgr grav & fe
Pawdt qede Y wamfaam i ¥ Am
W ¥o Rz faxsy Wqa ¥ M
A & arar wga g i fory oy a
-J9YT @ IYHT §AA ¥ fipad) qede faaa) vy gt ?

ot sk A - wa AIA W
UL O
waqfvan iz &1 A7 qraT T A aw
& & 30 A A I A g Frg
B & AGTH WY1 T T JaTET QRIRIAAZ
XY fs Ja% fod 7z @ w0 aga wel ¥ wie afady @ 1 & wwwar
s 8F wamar Y A faorelt dzr WY oy WX B B frw & fud
¥y agt ¥ fawsy fadni

. Mr. Speaker: Next question. 8hri
Raghunsth Singh.

oy vwpree Foy - wwra W g fw
TEFAT Qo qTREY . ...

mw:umt ]

“trom- the. Rihand ‘preject-and st what ' ‘o
-oost will efectricity be supplied to this iproposed -aluminium: factery and whe-

But Thave calied, m‘m

I thought that this aliminium:plant. h" ’
‘N the interest of U.P. . Otherwise,-
Muydras -or some other Stase will take

$%ay the sluminium favtery. Andhira Wi take it away. I was resily sur-Priged at all these questions. :
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N TrRIT & WA § to, o, o
FOr N w5 a4 sq 5 sTwEy
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hmferm & ¢ 1 €6t avg @ &
Wigrs Wiom & faak ¢y w0w
¥ar wim W 70 37 W FOW ¥
TNA a0 | €A R *g w4 &
Tyt aw & gFARifay e w7 ware
& oz frgm % v werw ok Wt iz 9T )

o e ot xud qegfirfraw
¥ fern Srewry gy ?

o ook Wy gt o qeyfufran
¥om 794 6§ ¢ g o gawhivies onitrrcrnfefian o Taedt fieg-
fam ) Gy e w0

Shri Vidys Oharan Shuokia: Is it not
-a fact that the MP Electnaty Beard submitted a proposal through the MP Government, offering to give electn-
city at cheaper retes than what 1s going to be obtained from the Rihand
Project?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That 18 precisely the point which you, Sir, very
¥indly mentioned There are more than one State which are competing for the aluminium plant and 1t 18 a good luck for that part of the State of Uttar Pradesh which has no heavy industries as we try to locate 1t there Bul 1 can assure hon Members from other States also that as the plants go on expanding we may produce more &and more aluminium in as many States as possible

Manufacture of Paper

*874 Shri Raghunath Singh: Wl the Minister of Conmmerce and Industry be pleased to state whether the experiment to manufacture paper from Chirwood pulp which 1s abundantly found on the other Himalayas and Shevalik range of mountain has been found to be successful®

The Minister of Industry (Shn Manubhai Shah): No experiment to manufacture paper from Chirwood pulp (Twisted Pine) is necessary as this material 1s an accepted raw material for the production of paper oft eowve fag g ST g
g fiv 3ot 7 o fprwa Rw &
W WeT ¥ W € I I
Wi e I asm B ar
6 AT @ Ford it & e ?

o oyt Wy - e @ ol A
Iaer I g §, dfew g W
ey W ur W & 4 wd A,
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Expert of Tea

( Shri M. B. Thakere:
“§76. { Shri Jaipal Singh:
Shri Bhanja Deo-

Will the Minister of Commerce and industry be pleased to state-

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the tea exports from North-East India fell considerably in February, 1959; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) Yes, Sir

(b) The decline was due to heavy accumulation of stocks m the London warehouses Heavy internal buymng during the month also contributed to the decline in exovorts

Shri M. B. Thakere: May 1 know the total export of tea to United Kingdom and USSR m the years 1958 and 1959°

Shnt Satish Chaadra: From January to May 1958 the exports to UK were 90 8 milhion lbs In 1859, in the first five months exports were 53 mullion lbs To USSR from January to May
1958, they were 5 million lbs and for the corresponding period in 1939 about
9 milhon Ibs

Shri Vajpayee: Is it not a fact that as a result of declhine in export of tea, the tea growers all over the countiry and especially m Andhra, are facing a serious crisis

Mr Speaker: Tea growers 1n”
Shri Vajpayee: Andhra
Mr Speaker: Andhra”

Shri Vajpayee: I am sorry, in Assam I was confusing tea with tobacco

